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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

Lawton Chiles
Governor

August 26, 1996

Mr. Sigfredo Delgado, Jr.
President

Hampton Cleaners

5317 Gunn Highway

Tampa, Florida 33624

Dear Mr. Delgado:

The'Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on August 19, 1996.

Please note that in November of each year the Department
will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title Vv
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and subject to the requirements of the
Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number
please lnotify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office _
Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
'Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Fl 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operatlng parameters or equipment, or if you have any
* additional gquestions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

P A NS

Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
» and Mobile Sources

/DD

cc: Ms. Liz Deken, Hillsborough County
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled poper.



AIRRSID#: _ o Y 7/ 00 \/ Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: %?7 ) ’//?.7.1 - /a;o. erf DATE: 727757
FACILITY LOCATION: 57 Cegn M
_ {
T 2 mprs A7 ALy
Annual Reporting Period: ? 19 ¥¢ TO 5 199

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. < YES A&No

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

4

) s . e .
H - (A A :/4,76{7/'/}— L‘ﬂ.«}p 1/- Cozmg € 1 L d-

Exact period of non-compliance: from Eha gzl

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: . Z sfrrdod—fl—tr—A e—Rrsgsepaf stk >

Method used to demonstrate compliance: _yodb—rrrrr AT —Fr oo hee o
Thtr Fteam I Aot Q/’/’//L oble Lo /. 7‘;; - ‘ﬂ’[;? c‘./;e/-,-:z,..,) ’/t, 17 Ahere fore Coge o fF
Ahr Korm . (Vz—— 2 Y sz
#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

;/"'71/5 L e s"‘/é Aﬂr o a2 + /-:',4 {5, S -/»'./

Exact period of non-compliance: from [ to 3/24/ 57

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: Toshooted LD, problos  needs coreectson or s vl
Fo bo ! pichad o U Fake s “ 4
Method used to demonstrate compliance: Vigee Lo .

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, rate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase f¢cejpts, does not exceed 2, IOQ gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per

year for transfer or combination fqcllifis.
Sic ek ng@&) \v_ 22 \Q“
Signature Date

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of theI responsible official to use this form.

Page [ of /.




Perchioroethylene Dry Cieaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

L.¢ .o (Newnea (/OQO

2. Site Name"(for example, plant name or number):

Mmoo Clevainea <

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

CL_ 0000 R5 A0
e 551 buny B \/
CIWWQD’( wCounty. "

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

S\o\cmagi}ccmgSa Yles dent

Respdhsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm:

Street Address: 8(‘.0%(/] r\) \-kf\VV\QS
City: o O County: )\3(\\\\()\000\0 leCOdC %@I%

8. Responsible Official TeYephone Number:

Telephone: (%%) 6'20— q ' (p’ Fax: ( ) -

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

< o0 FLedn Oeleinde Sn_ QQesiden

T0. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:
City: [ ( County: L] Zip Code: 14 /

11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: @Y%y wLp quo Fax: ( ) o —

RECEIVED
AUG 19 996

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 Bureau of .Air Monitormg
Effective: 6-25-96 & Mobile Sources
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Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |[Installed ID |Purchased |[Installed ID |Purchased [Installed
Example #] 03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3 02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit .l L

(1) w/ ref. condenser

\

AN

(2) w/ carbon adsorber B \

(3) w/ no controls

S -0

[Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

|Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | |

(c) No control devices are required to be installed [&_}

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? [~ | months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner

gallons

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?

(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source | |

Existing large area source%

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

Page 14 of 16

New small area source

New large area source

1]
L]

I~ | New store.4€ | Did not keep records?] |




4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ é ] Refrigerated condenser | £|

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

‘New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt
No such units on-site

.Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases ' [_‘(‘ '
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring

(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

AN

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ |i I'h nger all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
ed in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part 11 of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
compl)f with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.

I will pffgmptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

Dat

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

v/

TYPE OF lNSPE:CTION: ANNUAL [“1 COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | | RE-INSPECTION [_|
TIMEIN: /700 TIME OUT:__ /S oo AIRSID# © 572/ pvo
TYPE OF FACILITY: Dy Clesner C(lec) .
FACILITY NAME: A/‘:?p”?%m Choangrs DATE:__2/1//97
'|FACILITY LOCATION: 537 Gunn s,
7"’7/‘7 Er 336 {;
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: __ /fre 4 De./‘;g/a ~dr PHONE NUMBER:_(%/7)

7

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

Q Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM

FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

Ao - vc‘/vfe o Iic¢‘/w‘/' {rauwﬂ 7%» Rz 0. /Lnﬁ/rmM 'Ko 4 @ Ve e eJ'f“/
R.c or e 4‘.7‘! '%em/- “ R ‘lz.#e,‘,"ﬁ:’/ 7L?/7; TN afr /'n_f»ﬁ/ﬂ:/,
Py, cseekly mectyemends
7 </
/4(/.:4‘ @& q‘)';‘é tjﬂ/‘p,p\ Irm)/vo/’Q:§ j'e...-A)'g ‘2 ve. ‘gm o /\?l q:'/‘ - /
Sea/ /‘; brok e, ' =y

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector.

vespd  wo[ ]

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: D2 SO F
(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Toner O LlotAon
(Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: b D M 28— PHONE NUMBER: (¥,77) 7 72.- ¥ 75

Page / of /.

Revised 10/96



/

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL

Y

RE-INSPECTION

8~ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q
Q

AIRSID#: {7/ pyp

DATE: e ;;/ggr/w TIMEIN: /700

TIME OUT: /{0

FACILITY NAME: //;_.,,}I/,.,, 2
FACILITY LOCATION: ___ S24/7  Genog  Hi'we,
7240/’(' F/ 3.76»1 g
77

|PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropnate box)
1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96

2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

[PART I: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box) :

A.

1. Existing small arca source . a

dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr

transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source U{
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

facility was ) ¥C_ gallons.

1of4

2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr

transfer only, x<200 gal/yr

both types, x<140 gal/yr

(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

This is a correct facility classification @’( aN
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility QUaliﬁcd for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the precedin'g 12 months by this dry cleaning

Revised 10/28/96



|PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ‘ |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxcs)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers? ay af
2. Examining the containers for leakage? @y aN
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? @y ON
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? _ Eﬁ’ N

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber .
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Oy 4N M

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS . |
In Part I1-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Procced to Part V. .

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? ay ON ~a
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? El{ N ON/A
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? ay ON EﬁJIA
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly basis? ay g
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the ,\
condenser exceeded 45°F? ay ON

6. Conducted all temperature mouitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? _ oy @fN

20f4 ‘ Revised 10/28/96



1.

N

B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located % 1(
a

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

inlet and outlet weekly? ay
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Qay Ei‘(
Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, .
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? aQy ON B@A
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? : ay ON

Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils?

Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

| PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |

Has the responsible official:
{(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? : B’(DN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? nyg ON
3. Maint}ained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: ’
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ET( ON
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days .
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? @y aN
4. Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instruments only) Ay AN @\
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Qy AN 4
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ‘ @y ON
7. Maintained deviation reports? ' @Y ON
Problem corrected? EI{ ON

. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS _ |

1.

Does ithe responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection?

3of4 Revised 10/28/96



2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

A\

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfacés)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

0g o
\

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? M

Joe

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ay &g
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? gy aN
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? ay aN
_ e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples" (calorimetric only)? - Ay aN
3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? &Y anN
4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections, fittings, B
couplings, and valves @y 0N Muck cookers IB( ON
Door gaskets and scating @y aN Stills @ ON
Filter gaskets and seating aN Exhaust dampers El{ ON
Pumps E’f{ ON Diverter valves Ef{ ON
Solvent tanks and containers [9{ 0N Cartridge filter housings B’Y/ UN
Water separators Cﬁl’/ N
Si5Fredy .
W D@/ o e,-.,ﬂrh J/}-
Name of Responsible @fficial
_— .
T ones O Hotto /)77
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
(o o Yottt 2o
Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

4 of 4 Revised 10/28/96



| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:
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~ ' TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT

INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [ ] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [_] RE-INSPECTION [E
™EN,___ (5§55 m™ME ouT:__ 0135 ARSID# S Lo o
TYPE OF FACILITY: ! 62e Vey Cuearen ,
‘ ; L — —Tz
FACILITY NAME:_ Haprend  Ciinwoes DATE: ?/ 27197
FACILITY LOCATION:__ 2317 Gvwn [
Tawps |, D364 ‘
/
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: S ¢ feeve  Der 60T _ PHONE NUMBER: __¥13 430 =416 |

E Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in

_compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D. Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following comph'axice

discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM

FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

C

m

D
N

CEHV-ED—

SEP {5 1997

i

Bureau of Air Monitoring
& Mobile Sources

COMMENTS:

K/p
. . [
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESD NON
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: N
_ (Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: dim LLD\:(D N

r (Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: /Qa._ OLL 26 PHONE NUMBER: 013 -217-5330

Revised 10/96

Page_|_of |.
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING 26 1 q 4'7 |

Please inclttdg ng{\ArIES ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.
.{ L’ - YRR X
pAIL RCO

reg28 97 TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

( AIRS ID#: 0571040 ’
. Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1
L.E.L.O. CLEANER CORP Fund: 20-2-035001

'SIGFREDO DELGADO JR
'8639 N HIMES Oby.: 002273
TAMPA FL 33614

)



. PERCELOROETIEHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
- TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY ]

RE-INSPECTION =

AIRSID#: O 1[040 _ DATE: %/7’7 I”I’? TMEN: O¥S  TIME OUT: o935
FACILITY NAME: L‘L’*W”PTON Cu&wwg
FACILITY LocaTioN: 23171 Gun~ o~y

— . — -

Lopt | 3302

_|PART I NOTIFICATION . |
eck appropriate box)
1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96 Q
2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to.stamxp - o - a
3. Facility failed Yo notify DARM to use general permit | a

|PART I: CLASSIFICATION - |
that it is: ‘

Facility indicated on notification
(check appropriate box)

Al

1. Existing small arca source . New small area source a

dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr both typ B
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed
3. Existing large areasource @ O 4. New large area sburce a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2)\]00 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200<x<1,800
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
This is a correct facility classification Qy ON

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was gallons.

. //\V .
L

1of4 Revised 10/28/96



| PART IN: GENERAL CONTRCL REQUIREMENTS I

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate bo

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tighttwscaled and impervious containers? Oy ON
2. Examining the containers for leakage? ay OnN
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during ing/unloading? o ay aN
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed contaift
. least 24 hours prior to disposal? ay awN
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Uy ON OnN/A

_If classification 2 ha

een checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
~ (complete A below).. S L S

If classification 3 has been checkeththe machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed = prior to September 22, 19

If classnfication 4 has been checked, the machine

oﬁld be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below). - R ,

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1 Equxpped all machines w1th the appropnate vent controls'7 ay UN

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machmes w1th a closed-loop vapor venting system? gy ON Onva

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door?

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly basis? \KY aN

Repaired or adjusted the équipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperaturg o
condenser exceeded 45°F? ay aN

v

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring‘aftér an-appropriate cooldown period and after :
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? Qy @GN

20f4 Revised 10/28/96



B. Has the responsible official of an cxisting large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay anN

. d recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser _
inlet and outletweekly? : ' ay ON

Is the temperature-differential equal to or greater than 20° F? _ Qy aN

3. Measured and recorded the perc congentration in the exhaust stream weekly
~ at the end of the final drying cycle whi e machine is venting to the adsorber,
Qy ON OnA

ay ON

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend,_contraction,
or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contract
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils?

. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

eceipts for perc purcfxased? ' S - ay aN
2. Maintained rolling~gonthly averages of perc consumption? - Qy ON
3. Maintained leak detection tnspection and repair reports for the following: _ o '

iced w/in 24 hrs? or; ’ - ayon

b. ddbmnentation of parts ordered to ir leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

a. documentation of leaks re

Oy ON

4, Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instruments bnly) gy ON Ona

Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?

5. ay ON
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? aN
7. Maintained deviation reports?

.Problem corrected?

8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS — . |

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection? ay aN ‘
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2. Which methed of detection is used by the responsible official?
Vi
Physical

examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) -

tection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

(I R N

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

If using direct-reading Instrumentation, is the equipment:
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?  OY 0N

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? gy aN
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious Signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay anN
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when hqt in use? : ay QAN
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate les (calorimetric only)? ay anN
3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? ay 0N
4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections, fittings, _
couplmgs and valves ay ON Muck cooke ay -On.
Door gaskets and seating ay aN Stills aN
Filter gaskets and seating ay aN Exhaust dampers ON
Pumps A Qy ON Diverter valves
Solvent tanks and containers ay ON Cartridge filter housings OY
Water separators - Qy aN

Ryofeeod VEea0D I T

Name of Responsible Official

Qﬁxm OCTOR) . Q(/m /0‘7

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
@JD A —

Inspector s Signature - Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Hampton Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 5317 Gunn Highway CITY: Tampa
o ' PHONE: 264-2990
MAILING ADDRESS: same as above CITY: same FLA | ZIP: 33624
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
8/27/97 0855 0935 _ Follow-up- n/a
AIR GENERAL PERMIT NUMBER: 0571040

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  perc dry cleaner

CONTACT(S): Sigfredo Delgado

This facility had an annual inspection performed on 3/31/97 and, at that time, it was discovered
that the dry cleaning machine did not have a temperature gauge installed on the exhaust of the
Refrigerated Condenser (RC). The inspector instructed the facility contact that a gauge must be
installed to meet the requirements of the air quality rule pertaining to dry cleaners on the
classification this facility was incorporated into, which is an “existing large area source”.

This inspection was to performa follow-up to determine if the gauge had been installed as|

instructed. The machine has had a gauge installed.

The machine operator is the person responsible for performing all the inspections, and he was
asked if he had begun keeping RC exhaust temperature records following the installation of the
gauges, which he had not. However, the operator had been observing the gauge periodically, and
he and the RO were both aware of the proper time in the cycle to read the temperature. The
operator indicated he had seen the gauge indicating around 8 °C (which equates to slightly more

i ) e S

I instructed the operator that the temperature near the end of the cool down cycle is required to be
< 45 °F (which equates to effectively <7 °C) or corrective action is required. I suggested he look at
the temperature on the machine near the end of the next operating cool down cycle to determine
the proper temperature, and initiate any corrective actions if necessary.

In addition to verifying the installation of the temperature gauge, the annual inspection also
discovered a broken seal ring on the muck waste drum. There were no broken seal rings on any
drums, and all drums were sealed properly.

INSPECTED BY: _ James O. Holton, Air Toxics Engineer DATE: 8/27/97

AN S



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT ERAN z, L
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT %z ‘5 &

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [X] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | RE-INSP! S HoN % O
T™MEN: 4299 ™MEOUT: (4245 AIRS ID#: 57/040@
TYPE OF FACILITY: PERAC DRY CLEANIER_
FACILITY NAME: HAMPTO N CCEANE2S patE: 4/ 5/78
FACILITY LOCATION: 5317 &OMN (Y '

TAMPA  FL 330,24
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: SIE FREDO  DELLAD O PHONE NUMBER: (813) 264 - 2950

@ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be tn
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the resuits of the compliance requirements evaiuated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM l FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

vesT]  mo(] A/A

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector.

N
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: [ (eAR_
(Approximate) J
- 7 i
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: ROGCE. ZH

| . (Please Print) [P
AV £i3)272- >cC
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: / CIQ/LA/»/ J' "~ PHONE NUMBER: (s "./) ’
: /

7 .
Page ' of . Revised 10/96
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS, QN
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT . 2. 49 (<\/ '

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST "y /; /

2y O ?
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ;é\ COWLA.INT/DISCO\Q%\& &, <<\
RE-INSPECTION Q %Z@/ 4
E%@;o '
ams s ST1O40 pare. 4/3/B  toweme 1497 tpour (4745 |

FACILITY NAME: HAMPTO AN CLEAAMETLS ]

FACILITY LOCATION: 5317 Gunn H#wi/
TAMPA L 33624
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : SICFREDE DELBADPC ppong: (8)32)264 ~297 0

= A S
CONTACT NAME: S/me PHONE: SAS
|PART I: NOTIFICATION ]
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 davs pnor to startup N /5\ a
2. Facility failed to noufy DARM to use general permut a

IPART II: CLASSIFICATION ﬂ

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: Q No notdfication form
(check appropriate box) Q Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al
1. Existing small area source Q 2. New small area source Q
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 galfyr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source ﬁL 4. New large arca source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,300 galfyr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification %Y aN QCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was | 75 gailons.
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| PART Il: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ]

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility: —‘I
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethyvlene in tightly sealed and impervious comainers? Oy ON mN/A

2. Examining the containers for leakage? ay N }ﬁ-N/A I
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? SfY aN W

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal? @y ON Ona

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

P ——

ay owN /dN/A

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS J
In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls arc required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

./ If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
\/ condenser or a carbon adsorber (compleie A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine shouid be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(compiete A and B below).

A. Has the responsibie official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? ﬁY QN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? MY ON ON/A
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the ]

condenser upon opening the door? ¢~Y ON ON/A
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bi-weckly basis? : ﬂ,Y QN
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser exceeded 45°F? ﬁY aN QONA

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cocldown period and after )
verifying thar the coolant had been completely charged? iﬂY aN

20f3 Revised 8/11/97



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also: ;
1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located ‘
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? oy ON !
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser ;
inlet and outlet weekly? ay DNM !
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ON ON/A ’
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the a er,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Qy ON ON/a
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 @y ON ONA i
|
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbg orber exhaust for measuring i
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diarfieters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at Jeast 2 duct diarfieters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and dov from no other inlet? Qy QN On/a
5. machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individuai
tls? Qy ON ON/a
6. _RButed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? : Qy ON ON/a

|

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsiblie official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ﬁY aN
2. Mainuined roiling monthly averages of perc consumption? py QN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Qy ON §N/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w7in 5 days of receipt? ay ON @ANA
4. Maintained calibration data? ¢or appiicabie direct reading insruments) ay aN J@Ewa
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Qy ON @BN/A
6. Maintained starmup/shutdown/malfunction plan? Qy QN
7. Maintained deviation reports? Qy ON AN/A
Problem corrected? Qy ON @ANA
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Qy AN ﬁNIA
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| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1.

(93]

inspecuon?
Has the facility maintained a leak log?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves

Door gaskets and seating

Filter gaskets and seating

Pumps

Solvent tanks and containers

Water separators

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

gy QN ON/A
¥y ON On/A
@y ON QN/A
@Y ON ON/A
gy ON ON/A

My ON On/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Muck cookers
Suills

Exhaust dampers
Diverter valves

Cartridge filter housings

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

Halogen leak detector

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)?

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis?

d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use?

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetnc only)?

Loscel. 7 iHJ

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

Inspector’s Signature

40f5

Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sourccs, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

gy ON
gy OoN

@y ON ON/A
¥y ON ON/A
gy ON ON/A
@y ON ON/A

Wy ON ON/A

Qy ON
ay ON
dy OGN

4/ 5/ 7%

Daic of Inspection

[ YenR_

Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM T T 7’7,
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTE %/

FACILITY: Hampton Cleaners PAGE 1 ?5@/. 7l '7.80 <<\

FACILITY ADDRESS: 5317 Gunn Hwy. CITY: Tampa &, ;o,),
PHONE: (813) 264-299(5%0:’5%__
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33624 =~ @
INSPECTION DATE: | TIMEIN: | TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
Apr 8, 1998 13:30 14:45 _ non-CDS In Compliance
NEDS NUMBER:

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Sigfredo Delgado

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

The dry cleaning machine is the same one noted in the last inspection.

The machine was in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.

Mr. Delgato’s perc purchase receipts and the rolling total indicated that he has purchased 175
gallons of perc over the last 12 months. His record keeping indicated that he has all the leak logs
which were done consistently and the refrigerated condenser temperatures were started on a
weekly basis after the last inspection in Aug, 1997. -

Mr. Delgado did not have an owners manual kept on site. He said he left it at home and he will
bring it back tomorrow. I told him that I will come back tomorrow to make sure that there is a
startup/shutdown/malfunction plan kept on site as required.

Follow-Up on 4/9/98: 1 visited this facility today on my way to other inspections in this area.
Mr. Delgado did bring the owners manual which suppose to be kept on site.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: Apr8, 1998




“TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT e
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [_] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ RE-INSPECTION [_]

TIME IN: ¥:3v TIMEOUT:__ /0315 AIRSID#: S 71O ©
TYPE OF FACILITY: P ERC DPRY) SLEANER_
FACILITY NAME: HAmprTon)  ClEANEALS DATE. 7'/27,/75

FACILITY LOCATION:__ 2 317 GUMN HwW )
| TRmPA, FL 33424 |
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:SIGFREDO DPELSADO PHONE NUMBER: (8/3) 26 4-— 297 0

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Ruie 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)..

BL Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
Vo7 PaAy pouvae B Dhvy TES . FORP Aeniow

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YEs[:] No|:| N /,L\

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: | YeAL_
_ (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: roccr’- ZH/

(Please Print) .
Lk (112725530

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: __ VS PHONE NUMBER:
Page_| of ‘L | Revised 10/96




; PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

: TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |
RE-INSPECTION a

'
i
i

AIRS ID#: ST040 4 rE: 7/27/73 TIME IN: §:30 T[ME(@(\/a:I;

FACILITY NAME: PAMpTO M CLEAVERS e (}\
% — i < (4 7
! . « (P
FACILITY LOCATION: _ = /7 &V "M/ J e 2, 7/
ThpA FL 33424 %6,;@ &
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : 2/GFREPO DELGADD pyong. (813 2%25 ?? 4
CONTACT NAME: SA E | PHONE: 4 @
| PART X: NOTIFICATION |
(check appropn'ate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup d
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a
| PART I: CLASSIFICATION -

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: A No notiﬁc{tion form
(check appropriate box) a Drgpvs{orc/out of business/petroleum
A P

1. Existing small arca source a 2. New small apeﬁ/source a

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only'x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer o /rﬂy, X <200 gal/yr

both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) - (corfstructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Exfsting large arca source a 4. New large areca source a

dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

ay UN UCan not determine
facility qualified for a gencral pcrrmt as number above
facility exceeds above limits and is not eligiblc for a general permit

quantity of perchlorocthylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
gallons.

lof5 Revised 8/11/97



|PART IN: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

N

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers? gy ON UN/A
2. Examining thercontamers for leakage? aQy ON ON/A
3. Closing and sccunng machmc doors except during loading/unloading? ay 4N
4. Draining, carmdge ﬁlters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
1east 24 hours pnor to dlsposa]7 Oy UN ONA

5. Mamtammg solvenl-}vo-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber ,

A bcds accordmg to the” manufacturer s specifications? ay 0N ON/A

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS ‘ / |
In Part II-A:° /
///

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls a/r:é required. Proceed to Part 'V,

/.
If classification 2 has been checked, the machmc should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
{complete A below). /_.f’
If classification 3 has been checked, the :rﬁ;échinc should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993 ;,./ '

g
If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of/all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with {lie appropriate vent controls? ay anN

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ay ON ON/A

3. Equipped the condensgr with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opeging the door? Oy ON aNA

4. Measured and regorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on aAveekly/bi-weckly basis? Oy ON

5. Repaired gr’adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condensér exceeded 45°F? ay aN ana
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?. ay ON

205 ‘Revised 8/11/97
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* Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber ex

. Equipp:cd transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers,

6.

. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser |
on dry+to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? /

Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream gveekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting tothe adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the pérc concentration cqual to or less than 100 ppm?
ust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstr

or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream frogh any bend, contracuon
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

d washers) with individual
condenser coils?

Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if usgd) at all times?

of any bend, contraction,

ay

ay
ay

ay
ay

ay

Qy

ay

ON

aN
aN

aN
0N

aN

ON

UN

ON/A
ON/A

aN/A
anNv/a

aN/a

ON/A

QON/A

/

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUFREMENTS

bl

"
J.

N ok

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1

Maintained reccipts for perc purchased?

Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection fnspection and repair reports for the following;
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentatigh of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and part;i/ talled w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintained calibrdtion data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)
Maintained ex} ust duct monitoring data on perc conccntrations?
Maintained stdrtup/shutdown/malfunction plan?
Maimained/deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

30f5
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IPART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ]

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair .

inspection? ' CI/Y../ aN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log'.} Ay aN
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves gy ON ON/A Muck cooke gy ON ON/A
Door gaskets and seating Qy ON ON/A Oy ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating ay ON ON/A Exhaust dampers ay ON ON/A
Pumps Qy ON ON/A // " Diverter valves Qy ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers QY ON ONA / Cartridge filter housings QY ON ON/A
/-
Water separators Qy ON ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsibie official?
p
Visual examination (condensed solvent pﬁ exterior surfaces) a
Physical detection (airflow felt lhroqg’f; paskets) a
Odor (noticeable perc odor) a
Use of direct-reading instru;péﬁtann (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a
Halogen leak detector ’ a
If using dircct-rg,ai’ﬁing instrumcntation, is the equipment: UN/A
S

a. Capa?léj of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? 0OY ON

S
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

_EID/FID only)? ay ON

c/ Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
//"/ d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? ay 4anN
¢. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay 4N

poccr. ZHV 7/27/9%

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
) Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

| FACILITY: Hampton Cleaners PAGE | OF |
FACILITY ADDRESS: 5317 Gunn Hwy . | CITY: Tampa
PHONE: (813) 264-2990
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33624
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
Sep 29, 1998 8:30 10:15 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571040

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): _ Sigfredo Delgado

I called Mr. Delgado yesterday to let him know that FDEP hasn’t received an annual emissions
fee for 1997. Today I stopped by this facility to drop off the notice and fee payment for $75.00
($50.00 + 50% penalty). Mr. Delgado said that he is going to mail out the $75.00 payment today.

INSPECTED BY: -Roger Zhu DATE: Sep 29, 1998




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [X] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | | RE-INSPECTION | ]
TMEN.__ /&30 TMEOUT,____ (4310 ARSD¥: 57/040
TYPE OF FACILITY: FERC PEY CLEANEE |
FACILITY NAME.  HAMpTON S LEAVEES oate /26799
|FAcILITY LocaTION: 2317 &uwvw AW
: TAmpA | FL- 332424
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: S (@ FREDO  DELCADO PHONE NUMBER: ( 8/ 3) 264 - 299 ©

[XI Based on the results of the comphance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESE NOD

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: Yerd
(Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Locer ZHU
(Please Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIiGNATURE: lo<q %o proneNumser: (§!%) 272 5520
| Page | of | | Revised 10/96



Z 333 b13 103

US Postal Service
Receipt for Certified Mail
No Insurance C_:o_verag_g Prpvided.
AIRS ID# 0571040

L.E.L.O. CLEANER CORP
SIGFREDO DELGADO JR
8639 N HIMES

TAMPA FL 33614
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AIRS ID#: Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

| ACILITY NAME: Hampronv coceprazLs DATE: 5’53’5 /ey,
5217 SUNAMN H—W/
TAMPL | R 33624

FACILITY LOCATION:

— c -
Annual Reporting Period: Af’ r < 19 78 10 M”“} 26 1979
Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compljance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. S ONo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from ' _to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per 7 or a‘ry-to -;{éa‘lities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or‘combinaﬁon facilities.

I /,,,.
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: i CLek, D&(OMDTY’/ \ = /(/ )

" Name (Please Print) / \\ Slgnatlll;(;\) N Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.
Page I of J .



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ﬂ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a
RE-INSPECTION Q

ARs#: 2710490 parr: ';/Z-é'/ 79 ™™EIN: [2°2Y TIME OUT: (430
FACILITY NAME: HAmpToN CLEANERLS

FACILITY LOCATION: 2 2!7 &GUNN  Hw /[
TAWMPA , Fl— 33¢z4

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : > SFEEDPO TBLLATO ppong: (§13) 264 -2970

Al

CONTACT NAME: Sam= PHONE: SAME

|PART I: NOTIFICATION | , [|
(check appropriate box) :
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup : /\/ / A a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a

|PART I: CLASSIFICATION , |
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: Q1 No notification form
(check appropriate box) . 0 Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source Q
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 galyr ' transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 galiyr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca source M 4. New large arca source Q
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
{constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification MY N QCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
Q facility qualified for a general permit as number above
Q facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
| facility was 205 gallons.

lof5 Revised 8/11/97



| PART 1I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS \I

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ay OaN MN/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? ay anN ﬁN/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? gY aN

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal? - ¥y ON ON/A

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay ON MN/A

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS I
In Part II-A: ' _ e

If classification 1 has becen checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the x;xachinc should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

. /If classification 3 has been checked. the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (compictc A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropniatc vent controls? MY aN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ¥y on aona

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
‘condenser upon opening the door? wY aN ON/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated »
condenser on a weeklv/bi-weckly basis? $Y AN

n

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? P§Y aN aN/aA

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after .
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? : dY aN

—
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ﬁY aN

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr
inlet and outlet weekly? ay ON OnNA

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ay ON

3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cy¢le while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the pérc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?

4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters

aust for measuring
stream of any bend, contraction,

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS ]

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ¥y ON

2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? Ky an

3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for.the following:

a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Oy aN ﬁN/A

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? ay aN MN/A
Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) ay ON ¢N/A
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Qy ON @A

Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

NNV

Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

8. Maintained compliance plaﬁ, if applicable?
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[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS |

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair -

inspection? ¢Y aN
2. Has the facility maintzined a leak log? ¥y O~
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves ?Y ON ON/A Muck cookers . My oN ana
Door gaskets and seating gy QN an/A Stills ¥y ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating ¥y ON ON/A Exhaust dampers My oN owva
Pumps Yy ON ON/A Diverter valves gy ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers dy oN Onva Cartridge filter housings w ON On/A
Water separators Yy ON ON/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) ﬁ
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) |
Odor (noticeable perc odor) Wi
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) Q
Halogen leak detector a
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: FfN/A

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? OY ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? oy oN
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not inuse? ay ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Qy aN

ROGEL. ZH /26 /99

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) : Date of Inspection
Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspcction

40of5 Revised 8/11/97



INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Hampton Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 5317 Gunn Hwy. CITY: Tampa
PHONE: (813)264-2990
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33624
INSPECTION DATE: | TIMEIN: | TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
May 26, 1999 12:30 14:10 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571040

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Sigfredo Delgado

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

The machine was in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.

The leak log and the temperature log have been recorded consistently on a weekly basis. The
perc usage was 205 gallons for the past 12 months. :

The facility is very clean.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: May 26, 1999




TE. £V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PEi T v
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL @ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY E RE-INSPECTION [_|
TIME IN: 830 TIMEOUT: /931 S™ ARSDD# 07104 ©

TYPE OF FACILITY: FGRC PRY S(EAVNER_ _

FACILITY NAME:____HAMPTON) CLEANERS pate:. 7/ 29/5%

FACILITY LOCATION: 2 217  Suw~mN HwW)/
TAmMPA , FL 33¢ 24 |
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: SIGFREDO PELSADO PHONE NUMBER: (§13) 26 4— 297 0

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

@/ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted: .
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
DN T Pm Arroune T @ﬁ‘/ﬁ FEt- , FDup Acaor .
COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been property certified and submitted to the inspector. YEs[:l NOD A /A

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: | YCARL_
(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Veocecr Zi
(Please Print) |
</ (g/3)z7z~§§_5_,,
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE:__ PHONE NUMBER:

/

/
Page } of l . Revised 10/96



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL a COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY o
RE-INSPECTION a

i

AIRSID#: 21194 © DATE: 7/27/73' TIME IN: g3 e out: '€ s
FACILITY NAME: fAmpTO N CLEANVCRS
FACILITY LOCATION: 2 317 SuwA/ s/

ThmpA  FL 33424
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : SIGFREDO DELGADO pgong: (617 ) 264 - 299 o
S e o 6

CONTACT NAME:

PHONE:

[PART I: NOTIFICATION ~ |

(check appropriate box) _
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

[PART I: CLASSIFICATION i |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0 No no?ca/tion form
(check appropriate box) | _Iyp tore/out of business/petroleum
Al

1. Existing small area source a 2. New small ared source a

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr _ dry-to-dry only; x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr ' transfer oy, x <200 gal/yr

both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) * (corfstructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area source a

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr

transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facilityClassification ay aN QCan not determine

If no, please cléck the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The totag¥' quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

faciluy was gallons.

lof5 Revised 8/11/97



[PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ) H

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? Qy ON ON/A

2. Examining the containers for leakage? ay ON ONA
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? Qy ON
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? Oy ON ONA
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Oy ON ON/A

/

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS' / |
In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls ap¢ required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has becn checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
{complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the phachine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complcte A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of
{check appropriate boxes)

| new sources and existing large area sources:

1. Equipped all machines witlyhe appropriate vent controls? : Oy ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? Oy OGN ON/A

3. Equipped the condensgr with a diverltcr valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opeping the door? gy ON QNA

4. Measured and regorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on aAveekly/bi-weekly basis? Oy . ON

5. Repaired gr'adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the -
condensér exceeded 45°F? Oy ONn aNna || -

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? Oy N

20f5 Revised 8/11/97



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser lgcated _
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay ON

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? Oy ON ONA
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ay ON ON/A
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream gveekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, .
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Oy ON ON/A

Is the pérc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ay ON ONA
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exbiust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstr of any bend, contraction,

or expansion,; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream frogh any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? _ Oy ON ONA

5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, And washers) with individual
condenser coils? ay ON ONA

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if usgd) at all times? Ay ON ON/A

| PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc puyrchased?

2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

3. Maintained leak detection fnspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentatigh of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts ipStailed w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintained calibx;p‘u'on data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)
4
Maintained exhdust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?

Maintained s p/shutdown/malfunction plan?

N

Maintained /deviation reports?
Problem corrected?

8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?
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~ [PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS |

1.

Does the responsible oflicial conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair -

inspection? _ %N

Has the facility maintained a leak log? Y 0N

Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves ay ON ON/A Muck cooke ay ON ON/A

Door gaskets and seating _ ay ON ON/A Stills ay ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating ay ON ON/A Exhaust dampers Oy ON ON/A
Pumps ay ON ON/A Diverter valves Oy ON ON/A

Solvent tanks and containers ay ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings OY ON ON/A

Water separators ay aN

4, Which method of detectioh is used by the responsjble official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent pft exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt lhrobx gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor) /’/

0oog

Use of direct-reading instruxpe'ixtaﬁon (F1D/PID/calorimetric tubes)
Halogen leak detector ’ /
If using direct-rt;z((/iing instrumentation, is the equipment: ON/A
a, Capab,lé/ of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 bpm? ay ON

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ay ON

, ;:/ Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? ' gy OGN
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay ON

rocce. ZHvV 7/27/7%

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) : " Date of Inspection s
) Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

-

4 of 5 . Revised 8/11/97



INSPECTION REPORT FORM .
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Hampton Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 5317 Gunn Hwy CITY: Tampa
PHONE: (813) 264-2990
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33624
INSPECTION DATE: | TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
Sep 29, 1998 8:30 10:15 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571040

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Sigfredo Delgado

I called Mr. Delgado yesterday to let him know that FDEP hasn’t received an annual emissions |
fee for 1997. Today I stopped by this facility to drop off the notice and fee payment for $75.00
($50.00 + 50% penalty). Mr. Delgado said that he is going to mail out the $75.00 payment today.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: Sep 29,1998




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT

INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL LE COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |_] RE-INSPECTION [ |
m™EN,___ [/ 3:59 TIME OUT: 152 ARSID#,__57/04 O

TYPE OF FACILITY: __ PERE  PRY CLEANER |

FACILITY NAME: HampTor CLEANERZS

FACILITY LOCATION: 5317 GuwnN  Huy

pate: &/./ 7/ a0
TAmpa

FL 233624
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 5/8 FREDO DELCADO

PHONE NUMBER: ( 813) 264 - 2990
@ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this mspectxon, the facility is found to be in
, compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

Based on the results of the comphance requirements evaluated during this mspecuon, the following comphance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQU]REIVIENT/PROBLEM

FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

7O
£ . A
s—&
§o Z ™
5z o —
52 8 m
o)
"3 O
i)
COMMENTS:
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been property certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YES_|  No[_]
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: | Yeai :
~ (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY (oscctl. ZHu
' . (Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE WW

PHONE NUMBER: (gl 6) 27255 3 o
Page_/_of_/.

Revised 10/96



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS /\1
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL % COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O
RE-INSPECTION Q

Amsm#: _27/94 9  park: [’_/'7/"00 mvEDN: (3759 toveour: /520
FACILITY NAME: Hampron CreanEl S
FACILITY LOCATION: _53!7 GUNN Ky
TAmMPA L 33624
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : 2| 6FREDO DELGADO prowy. (813) 264 - 2990

!

CONTACT NAME: z €. PHONE: S ¢

_ [PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
| 2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

—

|PART I: CLASSIFICATION ' . ' — 1

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0 No notification form ,
(check appropriate box) : 0 Drop store/out of business/petroleum
N _ .
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source: a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galfyr. ... dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr ‘ transfer only, x <200 galfyr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr ' . both types, x < 140 galfyr
(constructed before 12/9/91) ' . ~ (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source # 4. New 1arge area source a ;
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 galiyr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr \
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal~yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
- 5. This is a correct 'facility classification ﬂY aN QCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
] facility qualified for a general permit as number . above
) a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was 20 @ galions. :
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[PART 10: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? Ay ON NN/A
. Examining the containers for leakage? ay ON WN/A

2
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? mY aN
4

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? ¢Y ON ON/A
. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressui'e for carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? . ' QfY ON OnN/A

—

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS
In Part I1-A:

,If classiﬁcation 1 has becn checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equxpped thh a ref ngerated condenser
" (complete A below).

. \/I{ classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be 'equipped with cither a ref rigerated.
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below) Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classxﬁcatxon 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a ref ngerated condenser
(complete A and B below) '

A. Has the responsible ofﬁcxal of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with thie appropriate vent controls?. . . . I : MY aN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop Qapor venting system? &Y ON ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? ﬁY ON AN/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? . : WY aN

(¥ ]}

Repaired or adjusted the equipment w1thm 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? gY ON ON/A

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown penod and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged'? PY aN
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

L.

. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust tempe_réture at the condenscr
- inlet and outlet weekly?

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon a

Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ﬁY aN

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the ads
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the p'erc'conccnt:atjon equal to or less than 100 p

r exhaust for measuring
s downstream of any bend, contraction,

rs upstream from any bend, contraction, ,
om no other inlet? - . Oy aN aNva

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct di
or expansion,; is at least 2 duct di
or expansion; and downstrea

chines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

ted airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - \|

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes) ‘ : T o
i. Maintained receipts for pefc purchased? _ S : ﬁY aN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? . @Y ON
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports.for.the. following:. . . ' -
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 2hrs?or; aQy aN gN/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/m 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of recerpt'7 ay anN ﬁN/A}
4. Maintained calibration data? gor applicable direct reading instruments) ' ' Qy ON %N/}i
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? _ ay anN [¥N/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? | : ' pY ON
7. Maintained deviation reports? - Qy ON ﬁN/A
Problem corrected? | ‘ Qy ON ¢N/A
8. Maintined compliance plan, if applicable? ay AN [FN/A

Jof5 Revised 8/11/97



| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

inspection? _ ' %Y anN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak 1og? ¥y ON
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks? '

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves MY ON ON/A " Muck cookers ofy aN anNva
Door géskets_and seating QY ON DN/A Stills gY aN aNa
Filter gaskets and seating ﬁY ON ON/A * Exhaust dampers | ;{Y aN an/a
Pumps BY ON ON/A = Diverter valves | @y ON ONA
_ Solvent tanks and contzinefs ‘ %Y ON ON/A . Cartridge filter housings EY aN aNvA
Water separators o g‘{ aN ON/A |

4. Which method of detecnon is used by the responsible official?
' Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior sur_faces)
Physical detecuon (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorunetnc tubes)
Halogen leak detector

o0 wEE

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the'eqﬁipmentﬁ »
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY QN
b. Calibrated ‘against a standard gas prior to and after each use.

(PID/FID only)? - ' ay oN
s Inspccted for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON -
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not mme’7 ‘ . Oy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of dupllcate samples (calorimetric only)? Oy ON

(oot ~ZHY - 5/19]/e0

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
Cos o Bl [ Yert_
Inspector’s Signature : Approximate Date of Next Inspection

40f5 Revised ‘8/1 1/97



INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Hampton Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 5317 Gunn Hwy CITY: Tampa
PHONE: (813) 264-2990
MAILING ADDRESS: Same _ CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33624
INSPECTION DATE: | TIMEIN: | TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
May 19, 2000 13:50 15:00 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571040

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): _ Sigfredo Delgado

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

The recordkeeping.is good. The leak log and the temperature log have been recorded cons1stent1y
on a weekly basis. The perc usage was 260 gallons for the past 12 months.

No leaks or odors were noticed today. The machine is well maintained and the facility is clean.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: May 19, 2000




ars#:_2 ) 1049

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM VAT

FACILITY NAME: HAMPTON  CLCANERS ' EPgLa r(f?/’ 7/
3 SRR 4“‘
FACILITY LOCATION: 5217 GuiN wy AR wma% i

TAmPA | FL 33024

Annual Reporting Period: MOM? z 7 | 19 7? TO /Md/y / ? 20 =4

Based on each term or condition of the Titlé V general air permit, my facility has remained in compljance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES UNo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from - to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to_

~ Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the respons:ble oﬁic:a] I hereby certify, based on mformanon and belief formed after reasonable mqmry that the statements

upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gaIIo 5
year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: D\

Name (lesc Pnnt)

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsibie afficial to use this form. '

Page of



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400
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Bureau of AT Monitoring
& Mobile Sources

Syeappe UIF oY} JOjIyou ayl
0 ado;a/\ua ;o d01 Jano auu 19 plo_-;

wComplete nems 1 andlor 2 for additional services.
uComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

delivered.

-+

#Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this | gxira fee):

card to you. R
® Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space ‘does not 1. [0 Addressee’s Address
permit. , R
s.mWrite "Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number. |~ 2. O Restricted Delivery

s The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an

.Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

"AIRS ID 0571040

4a. Am? Number

3-0 /36 /%

L.E.L.O. CLEANER CORP
SIGFREDO DELGADO JR
8639 N HIMES

TAMPA FL 33614

4b. Service Type

O Registered )ﬂ Certified
O Express Mail O Insured
O Retum Receipt for Merchandise [ COD

7. Date of Delivery

5. Received By: (Print Name)

6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)

X

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested

and fee is paid)

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

|
f
|
|
|
[

PS Form 3811, December 1994

l
Domestic Return Receipt }

FEB 2 6 1998
Bureau of Air Monitorjng

& Mobile Sources




(cut here)

THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING ) 3 5% 5179

Please include yoﬁr AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label. _
’ /
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P 2bk5 302 178

US Postal Service
Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance.Covarana Pravidad

AIRS ID#: 0571040
L.E.L.O. CLEANER CORP
SIGFREDO DELGADO JR
8639 N HIMES
TAMPA FL 33614

Postage $

Cerntified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addresses's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees $

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995

|.
| & SENDER:. | , o .
] T =Complete items 1 ana/or 2 Tor aaaitonal Services. E . “raiso wish to receive the

@ mComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b. following services (for an
i ©  =Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this | gxira fee):

card to you.

] g .sgranﬁirl‘ this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on lhe back if space does not 1. [ Addressee’s Address
1 ; mWrite 'i?eturn Receipt Requested’ on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. [ Restricted Delivery

£ =The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was dehvered and the date
{ c delivered. Consuit postmaster for fee.

o
+ @ 3. Article Addressed to: jay\mcle Number

Q
. - 702 /75
| :E: , 4b. Service Type
| :’-; - AIRS |D#: 0571040 O Registered ,ﬁ\Cerﬁﬁed
| @ .LE.L.O. CLEANER CORP O Express Mail O Insured
] o g‘; ':El_ﬁhonEgELGADO JR | O Retum Receipt for Merchandise [0 COD
] Q TAMPA L /7 |7. Date of Delivery
Fivsiva) A-26-9n

S 5. ived y nt/ 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if reqliested
| & s pai yirreq
l i and fee is paid)

o

5 6. Slgn tufe: dr ss' A ent)
2

7]
L\ PS Form 331(_,/December 1994 ‘ Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Retumn Receipt Service.
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U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $
Certified Fee
Postmark
Return Receipt Fee- Here

{Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

T10 AIRS ID # 0571040001AG
Se SIGFREDO DELGADO JR
__ HAMPTON CLEANER
St 5317 GUNN HWY
- TAMPAFL33624 e

PS Form 3800 My 2000% ' %7 17 T See Ravarse for. Instructions

: ?unn 1670 00Ob 73k1 5524

SSFHAAY NGN 13 40 THOM FHLOL =

EldO'tEl/\NE! 40 dOL 1V d3%DHLS 30V

|
| W Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

. Article Addressed to:

} }
]) AIRS 1D # 0571040001AG Bureau of Air Monitoring
1IGFREDO DELGADO JR & Mobile Sources l
AMPTON CLEANER [
1317 GUNN HWY 3. Service Type
LAMPA FL 33624 ﬁréerlified Mail O Express Mail
l [ Registered ~ [0 Return Receipt for Merchandise |
J ) 7 insured Mait [0 C.O.D.
‘ 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) [ Yes ?
2. Article. Numbey (Copy from service label) ;
7’00% 76700008 736/SSRY S ﬁ
£ PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt : 102595-99-M.1789 |
£




i " THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING 4 N 3 3 7 9

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.
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ANER FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY; -
G2 §
. SIGFREDO DELGADO JR ' Org.: 37550101000 Eo%ﬂ i
| 5317 GUNN HWY ‘ Fund: 20-2-035001 o 5
TAMPA FL 33624 : Obj.: 002273 =
. e




°

P %74 OS2 598

us Postail Service

Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.

Do not use for Intemational Mail (See reverse,

Sent to
L.E.L.O. CLEANERS CORP

SN
Post Office, State, & ZIP Code
TAMPA FI, 33614

Postage $

Certified Fee

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees $
Postmark or Date

SIGFREDO DELGADO -JR
AUG. 28, 1998
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY A

TITLE V - General Permit
Receipts

Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070
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Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.
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